(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) 03659285

Company number

In the

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

Court case number
9603 of 2008

1/ We (a) Simon Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall

London E14 9XQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 5 November 2008 (b) 4 May 2009
Signed /< %
Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 216 fo"?

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information

that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record

.
=
]
172]
14
>
I
|

04/06/2009

COMPANIES HOUSE

SFP c/o Lewis Tunnicliffe

9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, Docklands E14 9XQ

Tel (20 7538 2222

DX Number

DX Exchange

1you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ACVBSAF9*
AG2 230




Meretec Limited (in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 May 2008

Strictly Private and Confidential

Meretec Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant MIPA MABRP Daniel Plant MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel:  +44(207) 5382222
Fax:  +44(207) 5383322
Email: simonp@sfplant.co.uk

danielp@sfplant.co.uk

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without my prior written permission,
other than to those enfitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no fiability will be accepted to any other
person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.




Meretec Limited (in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 May 2008

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 General Background

3. Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

4, Investigations

5. Dividend Prospects

6. The Joint Administrators’ Costs

7. Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

l. Income and Expenditure Account

Il. Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes
M. Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

V. Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

V. Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

VIIl.  Guide to Administrators Fees

IX. Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Meretec Limited (in Administration})
Six Monthly Report
To 4 May 2008

1.4

1.2

1.3

21

22

31

3.2

33

34

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules") in relation to
Meretec Limited (in Administration) (Co. Number 03659285) (“the Company”). The Rules provide that a
progress report is drafted every six months, commencing on the date that the company entered into
Administration. Further, that the appointed Administrator({s) should send a copy of the report to, inter alia
all creditors within one month of the end of the period covered by the report.

A report was previously circulated on 19 December 2008, enclosing the Joint Administrators Report and
Proposals (‘the First Report”). This detailed progress up to 19 December 2008 and set out the Joint
Administrators proposals to creditors. A subsequent letter was circulated to creditors on 19 January
2009 updating them as to the outcome of the meeting and confirming that the proposals had been
approved.

In view of the information that has already been imparted to the creditors, this Report simply provides an
update as to the general progress of the Company's Administration since the First Report, to 4 May
2009. This Report also sets out certain additional information which must be provided to creditors,
pursuant to the Rules.

General Background

On 5 November 2008, Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating
Charge (“the Notice of Appointment”) was presented to the High Court of Justice by the Company’s
Security Trustee, Zenith Trustees Limited, pursuant to a security trust and inter-creditor deed.

The Notice of Appointment was endorsed with the No. 9603 of 2008. Both Simon Franklin Plant and
Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ were appointed
Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”). Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act,
the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally.

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
Cash at bank / miscellaneous refund
Pre-Appointment VAT Refund

As detailed in the First Report, the Company received a VAT refund of £162,231.75. This has been paid
into the Company’s estate account. No further realisations are anticipated from this source.

CMA Dividend

As detailed in the First Report, an application for the payment of a dividend from CMA Corporation
Limited (“CMA™} of £187,500 was made by the Company prior to the Joint Administrators appointment
and was expected imminently.

CMA has since advised that a mistaken payment of AUSD 120,000 was made to the Company prior to
the Joint Administrators appointment and have sought to offset against the dividend payment.

The Joint Administrators have since instructed Nabarro LLP (“Nabarro”) to advise whether or not CMA is
entitled to set off and the options going forward. Nabarro are currently in correspondence with CMA's
solicitors in order to attempt to reach a resolution in relation to this matter. If this cannot be reached,




Meretec Limited (in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 May 2008

35

3.6

3.7

4.1

42

5.1

5.2

proceedings may be the only option. in the event of a set off taking place it should leave a balance of
AUSD 67,500. However, CMA has also refused to pay this amount.

Realisation of the Company’s shareholding in CMA

The only remaining asset in the Company's Administration is the 37,500,000 shares held in CMA (‘the
CMA Shares”). As detailed in the First Report, these are subject to a lock out agreement which is due to
elapse in Aug 2009. The Joint Administrators have instructed specialist valuers and strategists to assist
them in refation to the realisation of the shares.

The Joint Administrators shall formulate a strategy in relation to the realisation of the CMA Shares and it
is anticipated that this will involve instructing Australian solicitors in order to deal with this in the most
effective manner.

The Company’s Trading Premises

As advised in the First Report, the Company did not occupy & trading premises. In order to deal with any
UK operations it utilised a serviced office address at 23 Berkeley Square, London. There is no
agreement in place in relation to this and they were ceased to be used some time prior to the Jaint
Administrators appointment. There is therefore no property to deal with.

Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Administrators duties, investigations were made into the conduct of the
Company’s current and former directors by a company associated to the Joint Administrators firm, SFP
Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic”). The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners
Compliance Unit ("lPCU"} on 14 April 2009. All information contained in the D form is strictly
confidential and the Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge details of their recommendations to
the IPCU.

SFP Forensic is cumrently in the process of carrying out a general invesfigation into the demise of the
business. In the event that their findings highlight any wrongdoing the Joint Administrators will take an
appropriate course of action.

Dividend Prospects

Preferential Creditors

As stated in the previous report, the Company did not have any employees at the date on which it was
placed into Administration. In light of this, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate there being any
preferential claims.

Non-Preferential Creditors

' The non-preferential creditors' claims are summarised below;

Creditor Estimated Statement Claims Received as at
of Affairs 19January 2009
£ £
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT Unknown 34,476.00
HM Revenue and Customs — PAYE/NIC Unknown Unknown
Trade and Expense Unknown 2,559,044 56




Meretec Limited (in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 May 2008

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

On present information, any potential dividend distribution to unsecured creditors is dependent upon
realisations achieved from any recoveries made from SFP Forensics investigations. These would also
be subject to any further associated costs. Based upon current realisations, it is unlikely there will be
sufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | is the Company's Income and Expenditure Account as at 04 May 2009. These are in the
main self explanatory.

At Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm to
date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summaries. At Appendix VIl is a Guide to
Administrators Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9. The Joint Administrators fees
have previously been authorised by the creditors.

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure. To
ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the position. Disbursements
and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable to an
independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made, if funds
are available from the insolvent estate. If funds are not available the payment is made from the Joint
Administrators’ firm's office account which is reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds
become available.

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’. This disbursement is explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators fees, at Appendix VIIl. The Joint Administrators
have incurred the following Category 1 Disbursements to date:

Misc £ 276.49
Bordereau £ 125.00
Courier Charges £ 105.50
Mail Redirecticn £ 49.80
Company Search £ 46.00
Expenses £ 27.00

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval. These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in the
Guide to Administrators fees, at Appendix VIII. The Joint Administrators have incurred the following
Category 2 Disbursements to date:

Postage £ 1,923.69
As detailed in the First Report, SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP Datastore”)
remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement. Creditors have previously provided sancfion

to recover disbursements of this type.

At Appendix lll is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date, together
with details of charge out rates.




Meretec Limited (in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 May 2008

6.7 At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveries to date, together
with details of charge out rates

6.8 At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date, together with
details of charge out rates.

6.9 At Appendix VI is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date, together

with details of charge out rates and disbursements. Details concerning SFP Datastore are set out in
paragraph 6.11.

6.10 At Appendix Vil is a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities charge out rates.

611  The fees incurred by SFP Forensic, and SFP Datastore and the solicitors assisting in this matter,
Nabarro LLP and Clarke Wilmott are calculated on a time cost basis. SFP Datastore has been employed
by the Joint Administrators to store the Company's books and records. lts fees for this work are on a
fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any additional work caried out.

1. Additional Points and Conclusion

7.1 Should any creditor have any questions or queries in relation to the above, please contact either the
Administrator dealing with this matter, Lewis Tunnicliffe or the Joint Administrators on 020 7538 2222.

Dated this 4th day of May 2009

Administrator




MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

* Income and Expenditure Account




Meretec Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 05/11/2008
of affairs To 04/05/2009
£ £
RECEIPTS
VAT Refund 0.00 162,231.75
Cash at Bank 0.00 421597
Bank Interest Gross 0.00 805.07
Miscellaneous Refund 0.00 810.88
Vat Control Account 0.00 13,125.64
0.00 181,189.31
PAYMENTS
SFP Datastore Fees 100.00
SFP Datastore Expenses 154.82
SFP Forensic Fees 19,500.00
SFP Farensic Disbursements 16.00
Joint Administrator's Remuneration 64,000.00
Joint Administrator’s CAT 1 Disb 629.79
Joint Administrator's CAT 2 Dish 1,923.69
Legal Fees (1) 28,913.58
Legal Disbursements 16.00
Tax Advisors Fees 250.00
Professional Fees 1,186.00
Statutory Advertising 169.92
Vat Receivable 17,143.85
134,003.65
BALANCE - 04 May 2009 47,185.66




MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

+ Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes




"sayel N0 SBIBLY BU) Ul SITUBLEA JOf JUNOSIR PINOM UDIUM PASBaIIUI 9aey Saje) eogoesd au) JBaK aund SiU) o asinco ayl Buung aN

Hels 10) 831y INQ abieyd Arrwiwng Joj Xjpuaddy a9g

000'F9 JUNOIJE UO UMBIP LORRISLNUIDY
05'2i8'e9 05°2585°'Z 00'00L'Z  00°'§80'Z 00°008 00022 00'625'9¢ - - - - 00°0v8're 3 %502 [BJOL
ge°'152 00°GL 00’00t 0005t 00002 00's2Z 00052 - - - - 00°'08t Jnoy tad 3 83e4 abeuaay
00'viT oLve oo 08l 052 oz’ oL'arl - - - - 02'ss &INOY |B10]
0085 oLk - - - - ol'9e - - - - s’y SIOYPRID
0070 - - - - - - - - - - - Guppea]
ok'vl - 08t - - - 1] 4 - - - - oo’ $)9SSE JO uones)|edy
0L'6 - - - - - 0Ll - - - - 00Z uoneBpsanuy)
0Z'Z61 ol9l 0Z'6l 08¢l 052 oz'L 00'86 . - - - oLor Bujuuely pue uoReRSIMWPY
Jauueg
lejel es)ssy Jojensiupupy Jojensiu|utpy Jojueg sabeuely Jobzuey Jojuog Jauped BugBeuewy NOLLONNA HHOM A0 NOLLYIIJISSYD

6007 AV ¥0 O1 6002 ¥IBWIAON 50 O3 IHL HOd SALVH LNO FOHYHD ANV JWIL 40 AMVYINWNS

(NOILYMLSINIKGY NI} Q3LINIT D3LI¥aW

[ P el 1] ]
] d4S




MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX

s Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




'g31EL N0 BBIBYD B4 U SSIUBLEA 1O JUNCIOR PINOM UOIyM PISEAIOU| BABY S31B) dondeud Syl Jesak JUaung s|ul jO 95Ined U3 Suung 'gN

Hes 104 sajey N0 ebreyn Alewnung 10} X|pueddy eeg

0056} JUNODDE UG UMEIP UOHEIUNLISY

05TI8' Y 05THL 0541 - oo'ove'ze - 0000604 - 00°'088's 3 51809 [€j0),

09°hIT 00'GL 00°00} - 00002 - 00'05¢ - 00°0st inoy Jad 3 ajes abelony

09°L61 066 L - 0zriL - 09°EY - or'el sunoy [e10)

09'26} 08's =AY - 0Z'vit - R 4 - o'zl uopebsaau)
J030a4iQ

?1oL WEIS[SEY J0jRnSUIKpY JoyesSIUUIpY JOjUaS JaBeuey JeBeuepy Jojuag BujBeuey NOILONNA HHOM 40 NOLLYIIJISSYID

600Z AYIN ¥ O1 8002 HIEWIAON § QOREd FHL HO4 SALVH LNO IDHVHD ANV NILL 40 AHVINNNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI QILLINIT D3 534IW

JISNINO0
wlel-1 1) 111
d4S




MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements




8L°061

FAN:]

oosr

L9 LEY

SJUAWBSINGSI 0L
ebreyg uonsafuo)
1509 abmio)s

$jS07 [eAlaY

sjw Jod gL'13 @
sajw i'¢Z1 ebeann

paunau| SueWesINgs|g

ye1s 10} seyey Ing ebaeys Aeunung Jo) xjpuaddy seg

JUNCITIT UO UMEIP SJUSWASINGSIP PUB UOHEISUNLIDY

ao0ak
14 ¥4 00'G01 057201 3 S50 |BIO L
00001 00'ss oo'sZ anoy Jod 3 ajes aBeiaay
oLs o¥'L oty sInoy [e3oL
oL's oF'1 £y sp02ey Jo Bugspojueau) ; wonae|od fdn Buixeg
5j80D Jes 51500 JaIs

[[s77 Gujsuojuaau]  syse) efrioyg NOLLONNE MHOM JO NOLLVIIJISSYID
600Z AVIN ¥ O 8002 YISWIAON § QORI 3HL HO4 SILVY LNO IDHVHI ANV TWLL JO ANVINWNS
{NOLLYHLSINIWGY NI} G21INM 931383

JHOLSVIVE

G 3 G TR

ddis




MERETEC LIMITED (N ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

o  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




21

22

3

24

12

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS® FEIS
INGLAND AND WALES
Intraduction

When & compasy goe into liquidation the cocty of the procoodings are paid okt of it3 sspets.
The crediton, who hope 10 recover some of their debta out of the pusets, therefare have  direst
interest i e bevel of conts, end in perticater the ion of e by p i

mppointed W sct o3 liquidator, The insok iatath iy thid et by provid
mvechanizms for craditors w0 fix the basis of te liquidstor’s foex. This guide is mtended to help
creditors be sware of their rightt 16 apgeove amd monitor foem and explaing e basis on which
fees wre fbxed

Liquidation precadury

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) is the most common type of capente inslvency provedurs.
Ligridations is the formal winding up of & company’s affeins entuiling the realimtion of ity
aeacts end the distribution of the procesds in » prexcyibed order of prionty. Liquidation may be
«ither vohuntary, when it is mstitutsd by reachution of e or y, when #
is instituted by order of the court.

Vanntary liquidation is the more commen of the ton  An manlvenl vohmtary liquidstion i
ealled n erefitors’ rokuntary liquidatian {often abbreviated 10 *CVL') I this type of lignidation
4 insolvency practilioner scis zs liguidator throughoul and the civditors can v on ibe
appointment of the liquidstor at the firel meeting af ereditory.

In & compilery liquideiion on the other hand, the fonction of bqudstor i, i most caxs,
initially performed oot by an insolvency practitionc but by aa official called the official
receiver, The official receiver is an officer of the cowt md a miember of The Insolvency
Service, mn ive agency within the D of Trade and Indvsiry. In most compubsry
ligidations, the officl receiver becomes biquidtor gmmedately on the miking of te
‘windingap arder. Where there ar signif Akbeis A joner will wsuslly be
appointed 40 mct as liquidstor in place of the official receiver, either & & mesting of cradives
convened for the purpom or dircctly by the Secreinry af State for Toads and Indusiry. Where an
insctvency practitionss is not sppainted the officsnl recesver remaing liquidator,

Whers & y liquidation follows & iately on an on the courl msy
wppainl the former administrator 10 act as liquidator, In such cases the officisl mecever docy
oot became Liquidator, An sdminisrator may atso subscquently sctis liguidstee in 8 CVL.

The liguidatioa commitics

o o liguidatios {whether vohintary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to sppoint =

i called the idati with a mini of ) and & ; of §
members, o monitor the conhuct of the Liquidation and sprewec Ge liquidsior's focs.  The
committes is umully cstablished sl the crodiknd” @xecting which appointy the fiquidator, bt in
cases whers a liquidation follows 1 intely on mn inistration oy i blished
for the purposes of the administration will continue in being a3 the liquidation commilse

The liquidelor mast call the (st Decting of the comstines within 3 mopiha of ity estshlithment
(or bis appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetingt must be held aither & specified
datea agreed by the cotamines, or when requexted by & manber of the commities, o when the
Jiuicaton decides he nood 16 Bold one. The liquidatar i requined to report o the commitice &1
lean gvery 6 months oa the progrews of the liquidation, enler the cuctites dinocts othorwisc.
Thia provides an oppoartunity for 1he committer to monilor snd dixuo the progress of the
imsclvercy and the kevel of the Liquidator's fees.

anlyzis of the time spent on the case by typa of sctivity wnd prade of stafl. The degree of detul
will depend e the gircumstances of the case, but it will be belpful 1o ba avara of the
mwmmmmwm-mmummm
guakmnce paggens the folkrwing areas of ectivity o3 a busis foe the aaabyris of Lime spenl:

Administration and plenning
Invesigations

Restistion of wtsets

Tradizg

Crediton

Agy cther case-specific matters

«- s an

The following cricgorics ae migpestad &9 & basis for analyxis by prade of staff.
e Paner
+  Mmsge
o Other senior praferconaly
*  Apnstanis end support stafl
The explunstion of whel hat been dune can be expexted 10 mnchude an outtine of the nature of

mwmuw‘-meLm&emumm
croditaes To O extent applicable it thould alse oxphin:

»  Ary rignificent aspests of the case, particularly cthose that affect the amount of time

pel

s The reawas for sebecquent changen o strdegy.

®  Agy comoments oo any figurcs in the summary of time spent sccompanyiy the request
the Liquitator wishe 6 make.

s The sleps taken Lo establish the views of creditora, particularly in relstion \o ngresmg
G mraegy for the e b ing, time fex drewing of fax

sprocaat
+  Anyexisting sgrecmant about focs.
«  Details of bow other pr - inchading were chonen, how Lhey
were coatracied ko be paid, and what #ep have beon taken o review thex foes

Ilm!dbhmhmmmwnnfmdyﬁndhmdmuwmdh

propottionate to the sz mid complenity of the ease. In wmaller cases oot all ceicgorics of
wctivity will abways be relevatl, whilst (rther saalysis may be aecemry io larger cascs.

‘Where the k¢ is charged o 8 perceatage basis the Liquadator should provide details of any work
which has been of is ntended o be mib-contrecied oul which woukd normally be undariaken
directly by » liquidstor or his stafl

Alies fow appraval

Where » resolutian fixing the basis of feex i pagscd at any creditors’ mertmy held befoce he has
subwtmatially compbcacd bix functions, the liquidator should notify the creduton of the detsils of
the resobixion in his pea report or cTuiar 1o them, When scbacqoently reporting W credidon
on the progress of the liquidstion, or mixnining his final report, he shoud mperify the smoumt
of ion hic has drawh in & with the i ‘Where the fec is based on
tima oo be should also provide details of the ticie spent and charge-oat Talug 1o date and any
matevial changes i the mics charged for the various praded sings the resolition was (e
pasmad He sheuld wlm provide mch additjonal information a3 may be roqursd in sccondante
with the principied aci out in piregraph 5.1.). Where the fez is charged oo 2 pacmbge bmis
the liquidator should provide ihe detaily et out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which
has boens sub-contracied out.

41

2

51

sl

2

512

53

54

6.1

62

Flzing the tiquitatars fees

The besis for faing the liquidater's remuneration i sl out in Rul 4127 - 4 HTB of the
Insolvency Rubes 1986, The Rules sale thal the remuncration shall b foeed either

. u-m:dlhuluﬂ&:m-buhmnﬂudwdﬂuhﬂdahﬂh_
o

a by reference 1o 1he time property given by the liquidator nd his #afl in aitencting
1o matiens wrising in the liquidation

Ilufw&:h&ﬂhmm(ﬂmhm)hmmmﬁwmm:
eemuncretion i o be fixed, #0d i 1 is 1s be fixed a3 » pacantage, to fix L poreetage 1o be
mpplisd. Rule4.127 mys tul in arsiving st its deocision the commities shalt bave eqgard to the
fellowing mabsx:

*  the complexity {or otherwisc) of the cane,

o any responsibility of an £xceptional kind or dogres whish Balla on the ligudator in
conneaction with the maolvency,

. &:Mwmﬂhm:ﬁqﬁb:whhmﬁumuwhﬂe
carricd ouct, his duties;

»  the valug and patixe of the ancls which the liquidstor has 1o desl with

If there in mo irat ince, of e doct not make the requisile

[ the liqus ] sy be fixed by w rosotution of = mecting of
creditons. The creditors take sccount of the seme erakers ma the commitioe would. A Teatution
specilving the kerms on which the liquidator ia o ba remuncaied may be taken st the mecting
which appoints the liquidas. [f the remuncration ie not fived in any of theae wayp, it will be in
acordance with & walke st out in the Rules

What information should be previded by the Hquldater?
When 1eeking fer epproval

When seeking aprement 0 bis kees the liquidalor should provide =miTicienl supporing
informstien to enable tha commitice o the creditors 10 form & judgement e 8 whether the
propasal foc is reasonable huving regard o all the circumstnces of the case The nature wid
extent of the ;ppoctmg infixmation which xhould be provided will depend on:

»  the nuture of the approval being sought,
»  tha age during the sdminisiration of the case at which it ia being sought, and
«  the size and complexity of thecase.

Where, &t any crecitors’ or commitise meeting, the liquidator sotki agzesment i the terms o
which he is 10 b remunerated, he should (rovide the meeting with details of the charge-ow
rtes of al) gradex of stafT, inchuding principals, which are likely to be involved on. he case

Whexe the liquidaior soeks agromment o his focs during v cours of the liqusdation, be shouk
slways provide an up Lo date reosipts and paymment sccount. Where the proposed for is bused
on time Fods the liquidatar should disclom ta the cotmunittee of the creditors the lime spent and
the charge-out valoe in the puticuar case, logether With, whete rpproprisie, ruch additional
information as may reasonably be required having regand in the size and camplexity of the cax
The additional information should camprise & sufTicient explanation of whet i liquidator has
achicved mnd how it was achicved to cnable the value of tha exerens to be armessel (whibt
recognizing that the liquidatoy must fulfil certain RAtutory cbligations st might be seon 6
bring oo addad value for croditrs)and Lo establish Lhat the time has been properly spant on the
coae  Thit msactament will nead o e made having regard o the lime spend and the mte
which that ime was charged, bearing in mind the factor oet out in paragragh 4.1 sbove 7o
enable this nsscssment 19 be carpied out it may be nesessary for the liquidalar tn grovide an

Expenscs und dbursements

There i no Eatutory requirement for the committoe or the crodilors o apprave the drawing of
o of However, o ) guidance izsuad W insolvency practilioacrs
recpuires that, whers the liquidalor propoacs 10 Ferawer costs which, whils being in the patore of
expensca o Jishir eTRents, may inchule an element of shared or alloceied costs (such ae rom
hire, document soEsge of commimication focililies provided by the liguidalor's own firm), they
ot be disc hosod amd be suthorisad by those ibe for #pproving his Such
wnuk@dyh“whumﬂnﬂjclh-mn&emﬁddﬂﬂlﬁm
end allocation.

Reoltanthoas for secured creditory

Where the liguidator reatises an 2xact an behalf of & securect creditor and ressives

out of the procoeds (see pusgraph B below), he should dixlose the emounl of thm
remuneration ta the commities (if there is one), ta any mecling af creditors convened for the
purpase of deamining his fecs, and in any reporta he sends o croditors

1t hould bes bome in mind that in computsory liquidations there Ls ko statulary requiremant for
the Biquidatar f0 report 1 erediters unti) the conchusion of the axxigament 1n mast rach cases,
therefore, creditors will reccive ao information diTing the course of the liguidaton tmbes hey
wpocifically request it

What if » creditor Is dissathfied?

Emcpthsuuihmmnzunhq\ddniunummthithme:mﬂhnunbndymh“
authority to spprove the liquidsier’s fees.  To enable them 1o canry out this fimcticn they may
requize the liguidator to call a crediors’ mesting. [n oxder to do thia st lewst ¥ per cenk in
vale of the craditors must coneay with the maquest, which nust be made b the liquidaier in
writing

1 » cretitor belicved thit the liquidator™s remunantion is 100 high he may, if t least 25 per
ent in vulue of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be
rehced IF the count does pod diemim the application (which ¥ may if it conxiders that
inndficieat canse is shown) the mpplicant must give the liquikitor & cogry of the spplication and
supparting evidence st lewst 4 days before the hearing. Unless the court oiders otherwise, the
costs must by paid by the applicant mnd not out of the axacls of the insolvent company.

‘What Il the Nquidstar is dhsatafled?

IF the biquidetor considiers that the ion fixed by the jiltes ¥ o ieal he may
reqguest L it be increased by nesolution of the cralitors Lf he consaders thal the reminantion
fixen! by the cammitice or the caldors of in secordance with the sistutory cake s maaflicient,
e may apply 1o the court dox it 1o be increascd. [ he dacides Lo spply Lo the court he ment give
at least 14 days® notice ¥ the membors of the conunites and the commites may nominatc one
ar more of ils members  Appear or be represanted at the cowrl haring.  1f thare is no
commitiee, the liquidator's potice of his applicatian must be sent 1o rach of the crediton a5 the
court may direct, wnd they ooy nominste one of mare of ticr nomber 10 appew or be
represcuted. The Court may ardcr the costa ta be puid o of the kects.

Other mafers relatlog b fo

Where the biquidaer relins mscts on behul[ of # woqired creditor be i entitiad to be

out of the proseeds of sale in with » xcale sel out in the Rudes. Usually,
however, the liquidator wili sgree the basis of his fee for desling with churges! asseu with the
sccured craditar concemed.




12

3

[ 2]

mm(um)pu(hmluu we appointed it is for ther 1 agroe between themsclves
bow the reorunerstinns puyable shookd be eppertioned. Any dispole betwem them may be
referred 1 the court, he conmmities or & mecting of creditons

If the appoisted liquidstar is » solichor and employs bis own firm © st {3 the mmibvency,
profit costs mury nol be paid imbes suthorised by the committes, the creditors o the comrt

There mury wlso be occasions when ereditors will ngree to make funds ryailable themaclves o
pay for e ligudstnr o cxry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the rmcts, cither
becsuse they are deficient or because it is uncenuain whether the work waderiaken witt result n
mmy bonedit o geditors. Armngemens of this kind are sonetimes made b Aot litigation of
investigatins ivio the affniss of the involven! company. Any smangements of this nature wiil
be & matler for agreement between tha liquidetor and the creditors coneeraed md will not b
sitbject W the mETtary rules relating o reommeration

Pravision of rug
In =y case where the liquidaior is appainted on of aftey 1 April 2005 be must provide cotain

information shout the time xpent em the case, froe of charge, upon roquest by xy crediter,
direcior oc tharchobder of the company.

The information which must be provided is ~

*  the ol ounba of haoy spent o the cxie by the hguidans o @ antighed o te caae,
*  for esch grade of staff, the sverage hoarly tate at which they wre charged out,

«  the number of hours wpent by each grade of etafl in the relevant period.

The period for which the wformation s by peavided is the perind fom sppomtment o e
end of the mot recent peziod of six menths reckoned from the duie of the liquidstod's
appointment, of where be hao vacated office, the date that be vacatzd office.

The mformation musl be pravided within 28 days of recapl of the roquest by the
Lisquidatar, apd reqrests must be made witho bao years from vacation of office.




MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

s Guide to Administrators Fees




{Joysasay) wal Jad 05’13/ swW3 oL 03 dn)

00'523 saolyo Aued pag; of Aenag
GL S1500 4BIS

00'GL3 (swiay p1 0) dn) AusaliaQ A= IXeN
05'223 (swa) g1 0} dn} Aiaaleq Aeq swes jeucnippy pue Buisuojuaau|

ewsed QL'L3 915 W) §1500 [BALNSN
Aoam / xo0q / dg §8587) USUBJL sz S1S070) YBIS

Noam/ xoq 1 dig £y
¥eam / xoq / dgl vy (uonoe|eD
abesolg xog pue [easwiey) syse] abesolg
BPIND Bty [EAGIIoY maory epels
pajwiq asojseleq 448
GL WESISSY
0oL | iojensiuLpy
274 jugsissy gL ejsissy 74 jueisissy oSt Z Jojensiuiupy
ool | JOjEsiuILpY 06 | JOjRASISLPY 00l | lojensuiwpy 00z L Jolensiuiupy J0ILag
0s1 Z lojessiuiupy Okl Z Joleasiuiupy 051 ¢ Jojensiuiwpy gze € JojedisiullLpy Jojuag
002 | JOJRASILWIPY JOIUSS oEl | JOJERSIUNLPY JO0lUBg 00z L JojRASIuLpY 10IUaG 052 | sabeuen
GZzZ Z Joledisiuupy Joluag 0st Z Jojessiuwpy Jojuag 522 Z lojensiuiupy Joluss 6.z Z sobeuep
0sz | Jabeuepy sll | Jabeuepy 0sz | Jabeuepy 00g | 1abeuepy Joussg
ST Z labeuep 002 Z labeuepy gle Z Jabeuepy GZ¢ Z sebBeuepy Jojuag
00g \ Jafeuep JOIUBS GZZ | Jobeuryy J0IUES 00¢ | ;aBeuey Joiuag 0SE | Jauped
GZEe 2 Jafeuen Jowag 0sz ¢ Jofeuepy solueg 528 Z sofbzuepy Joueg oot 7 iaupey
oSt Jopang buibeuepy GiZ Jopang Bulbeuep oSt Joweuq Buibeuepy oSy lauped BuiSeuepw
Jya ey aperIig) Iy/derEg epeig nid sy epelg ayd aey 8pel
PENWIT SBBACDAY dd4S panwi Apedold d4s pajlw] NSUBI0H d4S eanjeld uiey
S8JUo POJEJIUSSE puUe 69[J0edd UIEll g4S JOJ Sejey Jno ebieqy
@A ENEN
d4s

Lant
t




MERETEC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Category 2 Dishursemant Summary Charge Sheet




SFP I|I II"‘
STTLITT Tole |I R

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplit. These include, but
are not limited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses.

INDIRECT EXPENSES {Category 2 Disbursements)

It is normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate. These costs are as follows:

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 0.12
* 1 page of continuation paper 0.10
*  1page of photocopying paper 0.02
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 0.10
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1%t class (small) 0.32
Postage — 1%t class {large) 0.44
Postage — 2" class (small) 0.22
Postage — 2 class (large) 0.36
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel is charged at the Inland Revenue
approved rate of 40p per mile.

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 disbursements.




